Kirk and others for the purchase 

price: “In accordance with the terms of the Note, PC shall remit to the 

Partners the sum of Fifty Thousand ($50,000.00) per month, commencing on 

November 1, 2015 and on the first of the month thereafter until the balance 

of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand ($2,500,000.00) is paid in full.”  [Id. 

at § 11 (APP292).]  The purchase agreement defines PC as “Andrew Lee, 

Ramina Ishac and Roula Harris, Johny Namroud.”  [Id. at 1 (APP285).]  Mr. 

Lee and others signed the purchase agreement in their individual capacities.

[...]

[T]he undersigned Maker, Wicken Cure, LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company, (herein referred to as “Maker”), promises to pay
to the order of EOM&D Management LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company, (hereinafter sometimes referred to as
“Payee”), the full sum of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($2,500,000.00), together with interest at the rate of
approximately 7.42% per annum, from November 1, 2015, until
paid in full, payable as follows: Commencing with the first payment

in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) on November 1, 
2015, and continuing thereafter on the first day of each calendar month